BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company )
d/b/a Ameren Missouri’'s Tariffs to Adjustits ) File No. ER-2022-0337
Revenues for Electric Service )

ORDER RESCHEDULING CAPE GIRARDEAU, MISSOURI
LOCAL PUBLIC HEARING

Issue Date: February 3, 2023 Effective Date: February 3, 2023

Due to hazardous weather conditions, the Commission canceled its local public
hearing scheduled for January 31, 2023, in Cape Girardeau, Missouri. So the
Commission has an opportunity to hear comments from interested members of the public,
in the Cape Girardeau area, the Commission will reschedule that local public hearing.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission shall hold an in-person local public hearing on Thursday,
February 23, 2023, at the Osage Community Centre, Room 1AB, 1625 N. Kingshighway
Cape Girardeau, MO 63701. An informational question and answer session will begin at
6:00 p.m. After the question and answer session the public may make comments to the
Commission about this rate case.

2. The local public hearing will be held in a facility that meets the accessibility
requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act. Any person who needs additional
accommodation to participate in the hearing shall call the Public Service Commission’s
Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearing.

3. The Commission’s Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make
notice of this order available to the members of the media and the General Assembly

representing customers in Ameren Missouri’'s service area.



4. The Commission’s Data Center shall provide a copy of this order to the each

county commission in Ameren Missouri’s service area.

5. This order is effective when issued.
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Secretary
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John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge,
by delegation of authority pursuant to
Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 3rd day of February, 2023.



STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in
this office and | do hereby certify the same to be a true copy
therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 3" day of February, 2023.

[V Lo R Dbl

Morris*L. Woodruff
Secretary




MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

File/Case No. ER-2022-0337

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

County of Adair, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

106 W. Washington St., 2nd FI.
Kirksville, MO 63501
scollop@adaircomo.com

County of Boone, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
801 E. Walnut, Rm. 236
Boone County Government
Center

Columbia, MO 65201
clerk@boonecountymo.org

County of Camden, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

1 Court Circle, Ste. 2
Camdenton, MO 65020
rowland_todd@camdenmo.org

County of Chariton, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

306 S. Cherry

Chariton County Courthouse
Keytesville, MO 65261
countyclerk@charitonco.com

February 3, 2023

Office of the Public Counsel
Marc Poston

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@opc.mo.gov

County of Audrain, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

101 N. Jefferson, Room 101
Audrain County Courthouse
Mexico, MO 65265
Ismith@audraincounty.org

County of Caldwell, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

PO Box 67

49 E Main, Caldwell County
Courthouse

Kingston, MO 64650
countyclerk1@gmail.com

County of Cape Girardeau,
Missouri

County Commission Clerk

1 Barton Square

Cape Girardeau County
Administration Bldg.
Jackson, MO 63755
kclark@capecounty.us

County of Clark, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
111 E. Court Street, Suite 110
Clark County Courthouse
Kahoka, MO 63445
clark@sos.mo.gov

Consumers Council of Missouri

John B Coffman

871 Tuxedo Blvd.

St. Louis, MO 63119-2044
john@johncoffman.net

County of Bollinger, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

204 High - Bollinger County
Courthouse

Suite 5

Marble Hill, MO 63764
bollinger@sos.mo.gov

County of Callaway, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

10 E Fifth St.

Callaway County Courthouse
Fulton, MO 65251
rmiller@callawaycounty.org

County of Carroll, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

8 South Main, Ste. 6

Carroll County Courthouse
Carrollton, MO 64633
countyclerk@carrollcomo.org

County of Clay, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

1 Courthouse Sq.
Administration Bldg.

Liberty, MO 64068
sbaldwin@claycountymo.gov



County of Clinton, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
207 N. Main, Clinton County
Courthouse

P.O. Box 245

Plattsburg, MO 64477
clerk@clintoncomo.org

County of Crawford, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

County of Cole, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

311 E High St., Rm 201

Cole County Courthouse Annex
Jefferson City, MO 65101
skorsmeyer@colecounty.org

County of Daviess, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

203 Main Street, Crawford County 102 N Main

Courthouse

P.O. Box AS

Steelville, MO 65565
clerkjgmartin@gmail.com

County of Dunklin, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
Dunklin County Courthouse
PO Box 188

Kennett, MO 63857
dunklin@sos.mo.gov

County of Gentry, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
200 W Clay

Gentry County Courthouse
Albany, MO 64402
gencoclerk@windstream.net

County of Jefferson, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

729 Maple, Jefferson County
Admin. Bldg.

PO Box 100

Hillsboro, MO 63050
countyclerk@jeffcomo.org

County of Lincoln, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

201 Main St.

Lincoln County Courthouse
Troy, MO 63379
chall@lincolncountymoclerk.gov

Daviess County Courthouse

Gallatin, MO 64640
dallas@sos.mo.gov

County of Franklin, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
400 E Locust, Room 206
Franklin County Courthouse
Union, MO 63084
clerk@franklinmo.gov

County of Howard, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

1 Courthouse Sq.

Howard County Courthouse
Fayette, MO 65248
howard@sos.mo.gov

County of Knox, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
107 N Fourth St.

Knox County Courthouse
Edina, MO 63537
knox@sos.mo.gov

County of Linn, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
108 N High, Rm 102

PO Box 92

Linneus, MO 64653
linn@sos.mo.gov

County of Cooper, Missouri

County Commission Clerk

200 Main Street, Room 23

Cooper County Courthouse

Boonville, MO 65233
Sarah.Herman@coopercountymo.gov

County of DeKalb, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

109 W Main St, DeKalb County
Courthouse

PO Box 248

Maysville, MO 64469
clerk@dekalbcountymo.gov

County of Gasconade, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

119 E. First Street, Ste. 2
Gasconade County Courthouse
Hermann, MO 65041
gasconade@s0s.mo.gov

County of Iron, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
250 S Main St, Iron County
Courthouse

P.O. Box 42

Ironton, MO 63650
iron@sos.mo.gov

County of Lewis, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

100 E. Lafayette, Lewis County
Courthouse

PO Box 67

Monticello, MO 63457
lewis@so0s.mo.gov

County of Livingston, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

700 Webster St., Ste. 10

Livingston County Courthouse
Chillicothe, MO 64601
countyclerk@livingstoncountymo.com



County of Madison, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

1 Courthouse Sq.

Madison County Courthouse
Fredericktown, MO 63645
dfirebaugh@madisoncountymo.us

County of Miller, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

2001 Hwy. 52, Miller County
Courthouse

PO Box 12

Tuscumbia, MO 65082
countyclerk@millercountymo.org

County of Monroe, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

300 N Main, Rm 204

Monroe County Courthouse
Paris, MO 65275
monroecountyclk@centurytel.net

County of New Madrid,
Missouri

County Commission Clerk

New Madrid County Courthouse
P.O. Box 68

New Madrid, MO 63869

County of Pettis, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
415 S. Ohio

Pettis County Courthouse
Sedalia, MO 65301
nick@pettiscomo.com

County of Randolph, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

372 Hwy. JJ, Ste. 2B

Randolph County Courthouse
Huntsville, MO 65259
Will.Ellis@RandolphCounty-
mo.gov

County of Maries, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
211 Fourth Street, Maries
County Courthouse

P.O. Box 205

Vienna, MO 65582

rrodgers@mariescountymo.gov

County of Mississippi,
Missouri
County Commission Clerk

Mississippi County Courthouse

PO Box 369
Charleston, MO 63834
epullen@misscomo.net

County of Montgomery,
Missouri

County Commission Clerk
211 E Third St.

Montgomery City, MO 63361
coclerk@mcmo.us

County of Osage, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
Osage County Courthouse
PO Box 826

Linn, MO 65051
0sage@s0s.mo.gov

County of Pike, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
115 W Main

Pike County Courthouse
Bowling Green, MO 63334
pike@sos.mo.gov

County of Ray, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
100 W Main

Ray County Courthouse
Richmond, MO 64085
ray@sos.mo.gov

County of Marion, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

100 S Main

Marion County Courthouse
Palmyra, MO 63461
MMeyers@MarionCounty-MO.gov

County of Moniteau, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
Moniteau County Courthouse,
200 E Main, Room 106
California, MO 65018
monitcoclk@yahoo.com

County of Morgan, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
100 E Newton St.”

Morgan County Courthouse
Versailles, MO 65075
morgan@sos.mo.gov

County of Pemiscot, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

610 Ward Ave., Ste. 2-A
Pemiscot County Courthouse
Caruthersville, MO 63830
pemcoclerk@sbcglobal.net

County of Ralls, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

311 S Main, Ralls County Courthouse

PO Box 400

New London, MO 63459
rallsclerk@rallscountymo.gov

County of Reynolds, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
Reynolds County Courthouse
PO Box 10

Centerville, MO 63663
reynolds@sos.mo.gov



County of Saline, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
19 East Arrow

Saline County Courthouse
Marshall, MO 65340
salcoclerk@mmuonline.net

County of Scott, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

131 S Winchester, Scott County
Courthouse

PO Box 188

Benton, MO 63736
scottcoclerk@scottcomo.com

County of St. Louis, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

41 S. Central Avenue
Lawrence K. Roos County Gov
Center

Clayton, MO 63105
dvalenti@stlouisco.com

County of Sullivan, Missouri
County Commission Clerk
109 N Main St

Sullivan County Courthouse
Milan, MO 63556
eclerk@windstream.net

Metropolitan Congregations
United

Bruce A Morrison

319 North Fourth Street

Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63102
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org

Missouri Industrial Energy
Consumers (MIEC)

Diana M Plescia

130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
dplescia@chgolaw.com

County of Schuyler, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

PO Box 187

Schuyler County Courthouse
Lancaster, MO 63548
schuyler@sos.mo.gov

County of St. Charles,
Missouri

County Commission Clerk
201 North Second Street,
Room 541

c/o County Registrar

St. Charles, MO 63301
Registrar@sccmo.org

County of Ste. Genevieve,
Missouri

County Commission Clerk
55 S. Third

Ste. Genevieve County
Courthouse

Ste. Genevieve, MO 63670
swolk@stegencounty.org

County of Warren, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

101 Mockingbird Ln. Ste. 300
Warrenton, MO 63383
dstotler@warrencountymo.org

Metropolitan Congregations
United

Ethan Thompson

319 N. Fourth St. Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63102
ethompson@greatriverslaw.org

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Jeff Keevil

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
jeff keevil@psc.mo.gov

County of Scotland, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

117 S Market St., Ste 100
Scotland County Courthouse
Memphis, MO 63555
scotland@sos.mo.gov

County of St. Francois, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

1 N. Washington, Ste 206

St. Francois County Courthouse
Farmington, MO 63640
coclerk@sfcgov.org

County of Stoddard, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

316 S Prairie

PO Box 110

Bloomfield, MO 63825

County of Washington, Missouri
County Commission Clerk

102 N Missouri St.

Washington County Courthouse
Potosi, MO 63664
washcoclerk@yahoo.com

Midwest Energy Consumers Group
Tim Opitz

308 E. High Street, Suite B101
Jefferson City, MO 65101
tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com

National Association for the
Advancement of Colored People
Bruce A Morrison

319 North Fourth Street

Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63102
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org



Renew Missouri

Alissa Greenwald

P.O. Box 413071
Kansas City, MO 64141
alissa@renewmo.org

Sierra Club

Bruce A Morrison

319 North Fourth Street

Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63102
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org

Union Electric Company
Jermaine Grubbs
1901 Chouteau Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63103

Renew Missouri
Andrew J Linhares
3115 South Grand Blvd
Suite 600

St. Louis, MO 63118
Andrew@renewmo.org

Sierra Club

Joshua D Smith

2101 Webster Street, Suite
1300

Oakland, CA 94612
joshua.smith@sierraclub.org

Union Electric Company
James B Lowery
9020 S. Barry Road

Columbia, MO 65203

AmerenMOService@ameren.com lowery@jbllawlic.com

Sierra Club

Tony G Mendoza

2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org

Union Electric Company
Eric K Banks

1824 Chouteau Avenue

St. Louis, MO 63103
ericbanks@bankslawllc.com

Union Electric Company
Wendy Tatro

1901 Chouteau Ave

St. Louis, MO 63103-6149
AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

[V [porin SO

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail

address will receive paper service.
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